

OF THE STATE OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Number 14 Friday, 16 January 2009

Published under authority by Government Advertising

### SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT

### **ERRATUM**

THE following order was published on page 306 in the Planning section of the *New South Wales Government Gazette* No. 13, dated 16 January 2009, with a missing date line. The order is reprinted in full below and the gazettal date remains the same.



# **Environmental Planning and Assessment (Burwood Town Centre Planning Administrator) Order 2009**

under the

**Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979** 

I, Kristina Keneally, the Minister for Planning, in pursuance of section 118 of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*, make the following Order. Dated, this 7th day of January 2009.

KRISTINA KENEALLY, M.P., Minister for Planning

### **Explanatory note**

The object of this Order is to appoint the members of the Burwood Town Centre Planning Panel as a planning administrator to exercise the functions of Burwood Council for the preparation and making or approval of a development control plan and contributions plan for the Burwood Town Centre.

This Order is made under section 118 of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act* 1979.

s2008-544-20.d04 Page 1

Environmental Planning and Assessment (Burwood Town Centre Planning Administrator) Order 2009

## **Contents**

		Page
1	Name of Order	3
2	Commencement	3
3	Definitions	3
4	Appointment of planning administrator for Burwood Town Centre	

Clause 1

Environmental Planning and Assessment (Burwood Town Centre Planning Administrator) Order 2009

# **Environmental Planning and Assessment (Burwood Town Centre Planning Administrator) Order 2009**

under the

**Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979** 

### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Burwood Town Centre Planning Administrator) Order 2009.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the date of its publication in the Gazette.

### 3 Definitions

In this Order:

**Burwood Town Centre** means the area of land shown edged heavy black on the map marked "Burwood Town Centre Planning Panel Map", a copy of which is deposited in the offices of the Department.

the Act means the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

the Council means Burwood Council.

### 4 Appointment of planning administrator for Burwood Town Centre

The persons who are members of the Burwood Town Centre Planning Panel on the commencement of this Order are appointed jointly as a planning administrator under section 118 of the Act to exercise the following functions of the Council:

- (a) all the functions of the Council with respect to the preparation and making of a development control plan under Division 6 of Part 3 of the Act in respect of the Burwood Town Centre, until such a development control plan has been made,
- (b) all the functions of the Council with respect to the preparation and approval of a contributions plan under Division 6 (Development contributions) of Part 4 of the Act in respect of development in the Burwood Town Centre, until such a contributions plan has been approved.

Authorised to be printed DENIS H. HELM, Government Printer.

ISSN 0155-6320